[Chap.

ways pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 161 to 163. The bonds shall be designated "Highway Right of Way Bonds," and the total amount thereof outstanding at any time shall not exceed the total amount of taxes authorized to be levied by the county pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, for the preceding two years. The county board may by resolution pledge to the payment of the bonds and interest thereon, all or any designated portion of the taxes and other funds to be received into the county road and bridge fund established pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.03, not specifically appropriated by the county board for any other purpose.

Subd. 2. Bonds issued hereunder may be authorized and issued by resolution of the county board without authorization by the electors, and shall not be included in the net debt of the county for the purpose of any statutory limitation on indebtedness. Expenditures made from the proceeds of the obligations shall not be considered as part of the cost of government of the county within the meaning of any statutory limitation on expenditures. Except as otherwise provided, the bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Subd. 3. Moneys received from the sale of the bonds shall be spent only in accordance with other provisions of law and the rules and regulations of the state highway commissioner relating to the establishment, location, relocation, construction, reconstruction, and improvement of highways.

Subd. 4. The authority conferred on the county board by subdivisions 1 to 3 supplementary and in addition to the authority created by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 162.181, 373.045 and 475.52.

Sec. 2. When effective, approval. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the board of commissioners of Carver county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 649-H. F. No. 2339

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies by the city of Litchfield for advertising purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Litchfield, city of; advertising. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 465.56, to the contrary, the governing body of the city of Litchfield may, when authorized by the electors thereof, as hereinafter provided, annually levy a tax of not to exceed one mill on all the taxable property within such city, but in no event shall more than \$2,000 be raised in any one year for the purpose of advertising the city and its resources and advantages. Such tax shall be levied in the same manner and at the same time as taxes for other municipal purposes are levied, and shall be collected in the same manner. The proceeds of such tax shall be used only for the purpose of advertising such city and its resources and advantages; provided, that the annual expenditure for such purposes by such city is hereby limited to the sum of \$2,000, provided, nothing in this act shall permit the levy of any tax in excess of the amount authorized by sections 275.11 to 275.16.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 465.57, to the contrary, the governing body of the city of Litchfield may by resolution adopted at least 20 days before any general city election provide for submitting to the voters at such election, to be voted upon by ballot, the question of levying a tax as provided in section 1. If a majority of the votes cast on the question be in favor of the proposition, the same shall be deemed carried and the governing body may levy such tax annually.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Litchfield and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 650-H. F. No. 2568

An act relating to apiaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 19.19, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 19.19, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Apiaries; inspection. Upon initial entry into this state, beekeepers from other states desiring to locate apiaries in Minnesota shall submit to the commissioner of agriculture, legal descrip-

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.